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Honorable Bobby Roy Elam

Chairman, Bibb County Commission

103 Davidson Drive

Centreville, AL  35042

Funerals – Counties – Indigents - Funds - Bibb County

Under the provisions of section 38-8-2 of the Code of Alabama, county commission may pay all or a part of the necessary burial expenses of an indigent person who dies in the county.

Dear Mr. Elam:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Bibb County Commission pay any sum toward the burial of a deceased person who has relatives living within the county who paid a portion of the total costs of such burial?

FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS


Your question arises from the fact that a resident of the county died, apparently indigent, but with family and friends who were able to pay a portion of his burial expenses, because money was donated for this purpose by his friends.


Section 38-8-2 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Upon the decease of any person having no estate and leaving no relatives in the county with the ability or estate adequate to defray his necessary burial expenses, such necessary burial expenses are a charge upon the county in which such death shall take place, and the county commission, upon the presentation of the account of such burial expenses shall make payment therefor.

ALA. CODE § 38-8-2 (1975) (emphasis added).


In an opinion to the Honorable Booker T. Forte, Jr., dated October 6, 1997, A.G. No. 98-00004, this Office considered the question of what “necessary burial expenses” may be, and opined:

[T]hat "necessary burial expenses" include the costs of any services rendered which constitute a necessary part of the burial process.  Transporting the body from the place of death to the place of burial, and preparing the body for burial are necessary steps that must be taken to properly bury a deceased person.  Therefore, the costs involved in providing these services shall be paid by the county com​mission.


While the county commission must pay these costs, other costs, such as use of the funeral home for viewing purposes or the cost of a funeral service do not consti​tute expenses necessary to the burial process.
A.G. No. 98-00004, 2.


We note that in an opinion to Honorable James A. Dunn, dated April 17, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00185, this Office opined that, provided the requirements of section 22-9A-16(a) of the Code of Alabama (additional authorization prior to cremation) are complied with, the county may pay for cremation.


The question of whether the charges in question that remain to be paid are to cover “necessary burial expenses” is a question of fact to be determined by the county commission, guided by the above discussion.  The county commission may not pay any sum toward the burial of a deceased indigent person, but may pay only the necessary burial expenses.  Whether the deceased’s relatives have “the ability or estate adequate to defray his necessary burial expenses” is also a question of fact to be determined by the county commission.  Such funds as may be available from the deceased’s family should go first to the payment of necessary burial expenses.  The county should not pay, directly or indirectly, for expenses beyond those determined to be necessary.

CONCLUSION


The county commission may pay all or a part of the necessary burial expenses of an indigent person who dies in the county.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/PCD/jho
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